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ARBITRATION - SMITH'
: (2

1 enclose copy facsimiles received from Mr Smith dated 12 August and
15Augustl994

In his facsimile of 12 August, Mr Smith foreshadows the submission of his
completed claim by 17 August 1994. -In his later fax, he indicates that the
submission will be delayed until 18 August 1994, '

Although Mr Smith states no further submissions will be made after

18 August, I note he is simultaneously asking for a direction from me in
relation to the production of certain raw data. This is consistent with the
mdtters foreshadowed in the letter from George Close & Associates of 12
August which I have forwarded to you today by a separate facsimile. I will
be asking Mr Smith to clarify whether he seeks to include the raw data or
any analysis of the raw data as part of his submission.

If Mr Smith does seek to rely upon the raw data or the results of any
analysis of the raw data, and if such information is to be made available to
him, then I could not accept his submission as being “complete” as at

18 August 19%4.

As requested in my covering facsimile enclosing a copy of Mr Close's

letter, I would be grateful if you would provide me with your initial reaction

to the request so that 1 can consider appropriate directions on the matter.

Mr Smith also makes a second request, that is, for me, the Resource Unit

and certain claimants to view privileged information in the possession of
Telecom. 1am seekmg further clarification of this request from Mr Smith
but my inclination is to disallow it. <

Level 21, 459 Collins Street, Melbourne 3000, Ausuratia. Telephone: 161-3) 614 8711,
Eacsimile: (61-3) 614 8730. G.P.O. Box 1533N, Melbourne 3001. DX 252, Melbourne.
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GEORGE CLOSE &ASSOCIATES PTY LTD

-

Data Telecommdn”léati’ ons Consultants

..

"..'.. ..‘. e 7 —
. o .

-Sultc 202. P
"' 83 Mount Street, '
"* NORTH SYDNEY N.S.W, 2060
. - .bhone: (02) 922 4888
Dr Gondan Hughes .. + Fagsimite: (02)'957 3627
Hont atd Hunt . . S -
Level 21 Co - ' .
459 Collins Strect ' :
MELBOURNE QLD 3000, 'i
Dear Ds Hugles*
2 .
. Togethes with my eolleagues. 1 lme studied and assmod lho Bell Camdl lnlematioual
Report to Telecom Aumm. - R

. -.“'
-

There Is & siguificant lack _of roferenice aulcthl. mcnlld © givo ubdibillly to the!t'_'
conclusions, which In the light of cmergent Imd'wklﬂwo produced, in the lm fewmunuas
is not siviply dublous, but by Telocom'u admission, lneorporeal T

Accordingty, we sge mquculng the raw dats, dommchutloﬁ. ealeulat!om mlnulu. intor~
Telecom corseapondence end Telecom. intemal - tepom asbociated with the " Tivali
Restaurent and Theatre, Golden Messenger Sekaae, Cope Btldgemtcr Holldax Cnmp and
Ispsncse Spare Parts. It shouid maturally includs all test p:ooedum. time mleu, dates,
length of test, phone numbuiludpo!nllopohlo“eﬂs '

Without this lnrormauon. mential to mbmmlate the petcenu;e olalms 80 readlly

displuyed but nol supportcd by, besic dals, thelr ‘clalms i Telecom's emplormem of
them, be it cver dcemslng. are unmplable. .

i i is preferable for llatu Infunuat!on 10 .be Includcd ln the individual OOT Caso

documentation under Clause-7.5 of the Fast Track Arl:limlon Pmocdurc. ploase advies and
we will cotply. :

GEORGE CLOSE. . S .:." 92 o
: ’ . . . : o -’_.. : .‘.- - B H34000

THIS CORRBSPONDENCB 'IO 'BB ATTACHBD AND PORM PART Ol' M\’ RF.POI!‘I" .
ON THE TIVOL! RESTAURANT AND THEBATRR




Lagal Prafessional Privilege - Telecom Confidential, Merge2.xis
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23-Nov-92 |536 |Letter | have also arranged for & new fax servica as requested by you. D Lucas A Smith AlY

574

24-Nov-92 |C310 |Letter Attach copy of fog book with 0345 early morning call - (computer calls |City West . [Alan Smith |A33
875 first, it no rgsponse revert to the operator] CsC

24-Nov-92 |C73 |Letter Answer request regarding fault information that has affected 055 267 |Telacom Alan Smith (A4
576 - 267

24-Nov-92 [C74  |Letter Fault at Windsor exch. causing RVA , affected incoming STD from Telecom Alan Smith |A4
y Melbourna 1o Bridgewater for a period of up 1o 3 weeks. Maximum
impact on STD calls from Metboume up to 50%. Windsor exchange
roprogrammed on 19 March 1992 and rectified problem
877

24-Nov-92 1C75 |letter Fault local custom. rec. wrong nos. of RVA-reported on or after 2 Telacom Atan Smith 1A4
0ct.92 & found & fixed 7 Oct.92, Delay in fixing due to intermittent
nature and caused by 1 of 40 "registers® in exch. Test data suggest
578 «  jaffect. & max. 1.5% of Incom.calls between 2-7 Oct
24-Nov-92 |[C76 |Letter Probl. of congestion could have been due to a combo of 2 faults Tetacom Alan Smith A4
o {Windsor & "registers™) & the vol. of test calls being generated to locate
) fauits. Test results indicate cong. probl. has not occured since 7 Oct. 92
.5179 when Port. exhc. fault cepaired

26-Nov-92 |m259 |File Note |Re Gold Phone. Answer Raversal problem. Stokes changed TCL-10 to |Graham 822{1)
TCL-13 with no affect. Tests done. Stokes
01-Dec-92 [B116 [lotter jatter ro Talacom sponsorship. Smith mentions *In fact the personnel [Smith Blunt- A10
which 1 have dealt with should ba congratulated on hs loyalty”, Telacom

581

07-Dec-92 |B119 [letter re unable to mdenake sponsorship deal, befieve all his problems have  |Blount- Smith A10
582 . been fixed - .
08-Dec-92 [J135 Hl.etter Sots out action taken by Telecom to identify and rectify faults with J Holmas E Cardiff A6
583 Smith’s service from 26.7.92- 5.11.92
08-Dec-92 |[J136 Letter Fault in Metbourne causing RVA to be received indentified and cleared J Holmes E Cardift |A6
584 on 19.3.92 -
J08-Dec-92 |J137 |Letter 34,886 test calls made to Cape B'water from 28.7.92 to 7.10.92 - 106 |J Holmes E Cardiff [AS
585] tailures {this equals 0.3%}
08-Dec-92 [J138 Letter Monitoring equipment (CCAE) attached to Srmth's service ot exchange |[J Holmes  |E Carditf  |A6
586 and premises
08-Dec-92 [J139 |Letter Fault idenified on 2.10.92 and rectified 7.10.92 which wold hav caused |J Holmes € Cardift A%

sa7 . |wrong no.s and RVAs for calls coming from local ares
08-Dac-92 [J140 |Letter Telecom replaced alarmiring for Smith's phone at no cost to Smith J Holmes E Cardiff (A6
ses .
6580 [08Dec-92 [J141 |Letter |Smith indicated service working to satisfaction J Holmes E Cardiff  |AB
08-Dec-32 |m271 |Detailed |Detailed Call Data Report 01/10/92 - B/112/92. kD3456 - k035086, Graham a22(1)
590 Call Data . ' Stokes
.;)I 08-Dec-92 |m272 [ELMI ELMI Monitoring Report on 267267: 15/9/92 - 08/12/92. k03507 Graham a22(1)
a Roport k03568, Stokes
11-Dec-92 1C284 Settlement | Smith wanted 160k, chance of legal action high Rosanne A33
issues Pitterd
592 paper AR £ o
11-Dec-92 |C285 [Settlemerg ' cal arch data problem, local sanne A33

issues Portland problem fixed in October, wiring and cabling issuas and RVA ttard

593 paper oongesa
11-Dec-32 [C286 |Settlomell |Slow re: on by Telecom of past problems of Smith - both technicafifRosanne _ A33
issues and claims Fittard
594 papes '
11-Dec-92 |C287 |Settle Evidence - letters say not getting through, AUSTEL and Ombudsman Rosanne A33
Issues both trouble getting through, claims credible in media Pirtard
595 |paper )
11-Dec-92 |C288 |Ssttiem Smith claims loss of business and loss of prospective partner who co Rosanne A33
issues not get through on the phane Pittard '
596 paper
11.-Dec-92 |C289 |Se Mr Smith's service problems were network retated and spanned & pe Rosanne A33
issues £ |of 34 years - possible immunities Pittard
597 paper .
11-Dec-92 |C290 [Settlemant | Smith's service suffered over several yesrs - some diff, to detect  of[Rosanne A33
issues . |exchange problems in last 8 months | piteard
598 paper - L N Rt . ; ]

ek |

| 93
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FAXFROM:  ALAN SMITH DATE: " 28th August, 1994
¢.0.T. =
FAX NO: 055 207 230 ' .
rHONE NO: 008 318 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)
FAX TO: DR GORDON HUGHES
HUNT & HUNT
LAWYERS
MELBOURNE FAST TRACK ARBITRATION

Dear Dr. Hughes,

T s asking the Asbitzation procedu:e. the Resource Team, to «iew this sew evidencs at hand, presented with
this letter.

1) believe that this late F.Q L documnentation, if accepted as eviderce, will substantiate even further what I have
submitted in the segment of my submission under “Bell Canada Testing®. 1fiemly believe that, after the
Resource Team view the documents presented, they will ask Telecom for access 10 the Raw Data from Bell

Canada as well as the Neas Testing Data, This new evidence at hand shows there bas been incorrect testing
somewhers. .

In beief, my submission, which you already have at hand, states that the Beli Canada Report shows that on the
5/11%93, phoning systems from two different locations in Melbourne generated a ssries of test calls co the same
PTARS at Cape Bridgewater, 267 211. These calls were made over the same period of the same day, yvetno
coflisicn of these calls took place. This, in itself, spells out that something was wrong with Bell Catiada
Testing, This new evidence, marked "A1%, is a Test Network Performance Information Document which states
that on 5/11/93, even fusther tests (making throe in all) were coming from yet another Jocation.  This sample of
tests, tike the Bell Canada Tests, show 99.3204%; Bell Canada thow 69.98%. Overall a serics of some 2,000
10 3,000 calls were made, all to the same 267 211 pumber, from tivee different locations and there was NO
collision of calls. Who is kidding who? S : :

¥ am sending these tests to two different professors at two different universities to discover the probability of
this happening. 1am also sending this informatioa to o communication company for asscssment '

I would now esk Dr. Hughes for patience. Docurnent “A2" shows that, had Austel niot stepped i, Telecom

- would not have instricted Bell Canada t6 write these test feports, of cven todo the tests. believe that this

Tetier shows, once again, Telecom's reluctance to give me a service the same us my competitor. 1 helieve
Telocom have victimised me.

Document "A3" shows Usage Patterns; calls having been registered as going out from 267 267 even though 1
never used this number for outgoing calls, but reserved it for incoming calls only. "Ad" shows that Telecom
states po calls were generated from this number. Two sonflicting statements by the same company. Again, this

shows that the monitoring equipment at Cape Bridgewater has, for many years, been wrongly read o
incorrectly monitored.

Documents "AS" and "A6" show Telecom's reluctance to test calls  In "AS" we soe Telecom contemplating a
PLOT of some kind. 1s it to hide these moattoring procedures? Whe knows? "AS", the haad written
statements, Once again suggests confusicn regarding cutrent network loss figures.

RN
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which Telecon employee had disclased personn? information gained by lisiening to my telephone
conversations in Portland, T '

It is true that 1 contacted Mr David Stockdele us 1 wanted to identify which porson in Natlonal
Network Iuvestigations was advising in writing the Telecom staff responsible for making decisions
to exempt or delete information from me under the 1.0, procedures on the ‘basis that the
Information contained In tho documents that he was supplying would bo considered harmful 10
Telecom as an uninformed person would be able to correctly interpret the informution. It Is true that
. atthe time § spoke to Me Stockdulc 1 called him a ‘bloody liar’ and 1 can prove that he is.

1 consider Telecom's actions in live monitoring my telephone service for un extended period of timo without
my knowledge or consent, s extremely Improper action. 1 ulso consider that Telecom has been engaged in

wholesale misleading, deceptive and unconscionable conduct by making public statements o the effoct of
denying that my service was not live monltored,

It it my undersianding that Telecom even mislead Austel, the Telccommunicutions Industry rogulatbr.

. _ Telecom have made nd attempts to apologisé to me, publicly or privately, for live monitoring my tolephone

T have no intention of providing Telecom with any writion undertaking regarding this mattcr.

1 resent the inferences contained In your foticr thet this serious matter of disclosing information about my
confidential snd personal telephone conversations, cam be addressed in the arbitration procedures, M Black
you know and you have confirmed it with Grabam Schorer, thii the live monttoring lssue is a separnte fssue
and f5 not an fasue belng dealt with under the arbitration procedure,

| ¥ require from Telecom a list naming all the ‘Telocom technicians who were juvolved in live monltoring my
| - o telephone conversations by close of business Tucsday 13 Scpiember 1994,

A copy of this Jeuer hus beea xent Lo the Australian Federal Police, the Minister for Justice, the Minister for
‘ Communications, the Tolocommunications Industry Ombudsman, Austel, and the Atbitrator.

Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holidny Camp
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COMMERCIAL AND CONSUMER
CUSTOMER RESPONSE UNIT
8/242 EXHIBITION STREET

- MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3000

25 Angust 1994

o - Talephona {03} 6345736
Dr Gordon Hughes Facsimile (03) 634 8441
Hunt & Hunt

Facsimile No. (03) 614 8730
Dear Sir
Fast Track Arbitration - Garms, Schorer, Gillan, Smith

I refer to your letter of 16 August 1994, concerning Mr Close's request for documentation.

Mr Close has requested “raw data, documentation, calculations, minutes, internal Telecom
correspondence and Telecom internal reports associated with the Tivoli Restaurant and
Theatre, Golden Messenger Service, Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp and Japanese Spare
Parts.* [ understand from the first two paragraphs of his letter that his request is for those
types of documents which were created in relation to the preparation of the “Bell Canada
International Report to Telecom Australia® dated October 1993 (“the Report").

I have obtained files containing some test results and working documents belonging to Beil
Canada International which they created while preparing their Report, and subsequently left
with Telecom. Ihave been informed by Bell Canada International that they have not
retained any other files oontmmng such documents. These files consist of approximately

. 500 pages.

These files contain some information specifically relating to several Telecom customers
other than the claimants, which Telecom submits should not be disclosed to the claimants in
order 1o protect the privacy of those customers, and because information specifically? -
relating to them is not directly relevant to the claimants’ claims.

Other than tlmt, Tclecom has no objection to provndmg copla of these files to a claimant in

Paul Rumble
GROUP MANAGER
CUSTOMER RESPONSE UNIT

F

Teistra Corpovation Limited
ACK 051 775 556




- AUSTRALIA

Commuercial & Constsmer

Customer Response Unit -
Lovel 8 .
242 Exhibliion Sireet
Hietoume Victoria 3000
Telephone 634
.~ 13 September 1994 " Facsinile %mm
Dr Gordon Hughes
Hunt & Hunt -

Facsimile No. (03) 614 8730
Dear Sir
Fast Track Arbitration - Smith

. Yrgefer to my letter of 25 Aungust 1994 conceming Mr Smith's request for “all raw data

associated with the Bell Canada testing", and your reply later that day.

Telecom received a letter from Mr Smith on 28 August 1994, which indicates Mr Smith is

under the impression that the raw data relating to the Bell Canada testing is "on its way from

Canada®, presumably for release to him. 1 enclose a copy-of Mr Smith's letter and

Telecom's reply. ' :

treceivedanydirecﬁonﬁomyouwsupplyanyofBellCanada ‘
s documents to Mr Smith or any other claimant. Telecom requests that you

s of Mr Smith's request.

Paul Rumble
NATIONAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER RESPONSE UNIT

L68973

96

Telstra Corporation Lmi
ACH 051 775 556
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1 would clarify that I have openly stated since July of 1994 I believe my telephone service
has been much better. 1 would have had only three or four complaints et best in that
period of two months. '

()  The documentation has recently been submitted to the Asbitrator. Telecom can check the
details in relation to short duration calls ffom my accounts. I would also suggest that
Telecom check their own fault reports up until June of 1994 for the numbers 132999 and
1100,

2, in relation to page 5: b

The Claimant has stated that the Austel repost, demateCoqmitteeReferenoeshrelaﬁontoﬂﬁs
matter, the Coopers & Lybrand report and the Bell Canada International report all advise that 74
Telecomnt's testing may not have been able to identify the problems that the Claimant was allegedly
experiencing with his telephone service. ‘

(8) ~State where in the Austel report, the Senate Committee References, the Coopers &
Lybrand report and the Bell Canada International report all advise that Telecom's testing
may not have been able to identify the problems that the Claimant was allegedly
experiencing with his telephone service.

Answer Question 2:

L69156

Mr Arbitrator, I would refer you to Page § of my initial Report where I state that I rely upon your
understanding of the Austel Report into the COT Cases, the Senate Comtnittes references in
selation to this matter, the Coopers & Lybrand Report and the Bell Canada Intemnational Report ¥

in respect to the monitoring/testing of fault problem in the network. 1 would consider that this
acbitration procedure would rely upon such references and identify the areas. I note that Telecom

have chose to play on words stating that the Austel Report, the Senate Committee references in
relation to this matter, the Coopers & Lybrand Report and the Bell Canada Intemnational Report 2

all advise that Telecom's testing may not have been able to identify the problems that the Claimant

was allegedly experiencing with his telephone service. Notwithstanding this and without dissecting 97
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In relation to page 34:

The Claimant has stated that the management of Telecom had no desire to admit their inability to
IwmmdpmpwﬁxﬁreproblenuthattheChﬁmMWmapaiendngwithlﬁs telephone service.

()

State the basis upon which it is alleged that the management of Telecom had no desire to
admit their inability to locate and properdy fix the problems that the Claimant was
experiencing with his telepbone service. '

Answer Question 14:

®

The basis upon which is alleged the management of Telecom had no desire to admit their
inability to locate and properly fix the problems that I was experiencing with my telephone
service is simply the expedence and the documents I have detailed on Page 34 opwards
to 39 inclusive of my letter of claim. I am sure that the reading of this particular area too
~would leave you in no doubt as to the management of Telecom's desires of how to treat
‘my problems. Simply explained, all of these references containcd within the pages show
that Telecom masagement failed to acknowledge the problems that [ was having with my
phone. If this does not indicate a lack of desire to admit to the inability to locate and
properly fix the problems, then I am left wondering. You see if Telecom had the ability
tolocate and property fix my telephone problem, one would consider that since we know
from Telecom's own document attached to these interrogatories marked 8A & B that these
problems existed sinos 1987 and wer filed by Teleoom since 1987, one would consider
that the ability to kocate and propetty fix the problem may have occurred by at least 1988,
1 believe that all of the docurnents 1 refer to the in pages that I have previously mentioned
demonstrate that the management of Telecom would not admit the size of the fmult
problems and thesefore demonstrated in oty opinion no desire to admit their inability to
locate and properly fix the problem that I was experiencing with my telephone service.

1L69169
We have cover up of tics on faults found by :Iplecom, yet local staff down play faulits. .

Example 13 October 1992, ELMJ was connected to RCM and registered four calls not

getting to camp, yet local staff said no ELMI was connected when it was. Short duration
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calls were known to be affecting this business, in 1992, 1993, evidence has been presented
in second submission, yet Telecorn have pot produced raw data to substantiate this.

(I throw a fly in the ointment) Telecom, you produce the raw data ELMI for & period I
know I can prove you covered up faunlts. I will side step 13 October 1992 this is a fact,

you lied, ticd and covered up. 28 October 1992 produce this raw data to the resource
teamandlshallprowcaﬁscunein‘as;nsweredbuttheywerenot. Go on, proveam
wrong. I am right, then you produce all raw data that I have asked for, including Bell
_Cmda,lflmnwrmg,thénletmemsordecidcandmakeajudgmfor 1992, The
ball is in your court. This was the only testing 1 happened to view, much was done in the
RCM. We have short duration calls in 1993, show the Assessor these.

Page 17 Cape Bridgewater (1) Bruce Pendelbury. Tony Watson. Probably caused by

- RCM? What was caused what? by the RCM. Perhaps the Resource Team DMR should

be told. '

“Again, ELMI testing denied the truth sbout this equipment being connected to these
premises.

Again, Steve Richards, 1100. Read his statement, page 32 C/W (1). Telecom were using
& M.C.T. even after Dave Stockdale knew that this type of device was interfering with
calls being jammed, or not getting through. This equipment was supposed to be
disconnectad on the 9 Augnst 1993, yet my fax line was still with this device a month later.

In relation to page 38:

The Claimant has stated that five fines service the Cape Bridgewater area and these five fines
service both incoming and outgoing calls.

@

.69170

State the basis upon which it is alleged that five lines service the Cape Bridgewater area
and that these five lines service both incoming and outgoing calls.

77




e3277g797  P.83

TO
- 19-99-1934 0749 FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDRY CRIP

W__—’F»em——mm— T OATE: 18906
- €.0.7T, :
IFax No: 058 267 230
PHONENO: 000 816 522 NUMEER OF PAGES (inciuding this page)
FAX TO: ~ MR JOHN WYNACK
ém:uummtgrgxcsa
MONWEALTH OMBUDSMAN'S OFFicE
CANBERRA
Dear M Wynack,
. TMMﬁmMaMwMMW,MWnuhmm
, regarding supply Canada Testing Raw Dahasswmedwnhtcmgat Bridgewater to
the Arbitrator, Dr, Gordon Hughes | Copo

Sincerely, -
Dr. Gotdon Hoghes, Past Track Asbitrator, ,
_ Hunt & Hunt, Lanyery, Melboune
Alan Smiith Mr. Paul Rumble, Custoroer Resource Urit, Telecom. '?
Mr, Wamick 1. §mizh. Telecommunication Industry Ombudsman. !

—————
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.g Dear M Rumble | - oo
xwedgemeiptofyounmr_dmdmwmﬂ.
1 confirr] I have not directed the production by Telecom of any Bell

M&ﬂss&gelvmﬁldbe mm@ngolz&u‘gmﬂhmdeferanyreq\mfor
disooverguntﬂ'l‘eleoom’s defence do¢ ents have been submitted.

melbowrnys

® Yours sificerel - . | | SR
. ! | : ¢ gydacy waert

brichane.

cc. A §mith, W. Smith, P. Bardett, J. Rundell

o canbsrra
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j . darwin
11325339_ACZF/CE : I
Lavat 21, 459 Collins Street, Melboutne 3000, Australis. Telephonet (61-3) 614 8711,
!q?ulmlo: (61-3) 614 8730, G.P.O. Sox 1533N, Melbourne 3001, DX 252, Melbouene.| 9 9
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3 October 1994 COMMERCIAL AND CONSUMER
| CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

§/242 EXHIBITION STREET
MELBOURNE
VICTORIA 3000

Ausiralia (230
Telsphone {03) 8345736
Facsimiie (03) 6349930

Mr G. Schorer

Golden Messenger

405 Queensberry Street

NORTH MELBOURNE VIC 3051

*,
RE: MEETING WITH THE ARBITRATOR
Dear Mr Schorer

1 efer o discussions with Mg Alan Smith on 3 October 1994, Mr Smith advised me that he

understood the Arbitrator had indicated his availability to convene a meeting between Telecom
and Mr Smith, Mrs Garms and yourself.

Subject to the confirmation of the consent and availability of the Arbitrator I confirm my
agmmmtmmecxwﬁthhim.msmth,MmemdymelfonWednwdaySchba
1994, or such other date as the Arbitrator is available. 1 will confirm with the

Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman arrangements for the reimbursement of travel
expenses for Mrs Garms and Mr Smith.

. ) ThoArbitratdﬂ?:iilldetcminetheformatofthemeeﬁng,whichtopicswﬂlbedealtwithin
jointsessionmdwhichtopicsmmorcappropﬁatolydealtvdﬂnonanindividualbaais. The
pmposeofthemwtingistogddresat‘ncmeanabywhiohthasembitraﬁonsmybepmgressed
promptly, In particular the meeting will focus on issues relating to the production of
dmentsbothbyTeleoommdbetwecntheparﬁes.

Yours faithfully

e
Steve Black

GROUP GENERAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

/00

Telsir Corporation Lwniled
ACH 051 776 555
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fmr trips which have been paid for’ by ‘rclmu or the
TIO0 T Austel?---That's ‘only since -~ in 19935 yas.
I queu there are sm mstim as to shéthar these trips
7 -vere eutug on. 'relecon « andl the more information .
"t M gafth provides; X guess the better his claim stands
up. mi: ne ‘ré-.prepored to jet it run ss it stands.
™E mmnoa: Mr Smith, i€ there iz any information you can
‘ ﬁroviau ‘she this week, plo‘a;c provide it?-—-A21 right.
Berond that we will jus!: proceed on the mts of the
. merl:ions ‘thst you bave uﬂe and ii Teliecom wi.shu to
mpond by seaying - .that those usez:&ions can ba mtai.ngd ‘
then it’°sa watter for ne to make. upw Iiind*al ‘to where l
,.° % thinx the truth lies?.—Okay.
iihal page, - £inal quaal:lon. 'noemuts provided do not
nﬂdress tlxe doeumts rquested in ‘releqolt s letter
dated 30 Anqusi: 1994. Please proii.de copies of any
niss’ing dpcunﬁntotton whicl should have bees enélosed in
the docmnt headaa with’ the fouowim table.” can you
£ind thet docmnt‘l’-—w!es. I know uhic:h ‘one it is. Sue,
- 4£ _You can bring them over and I. wn‘.l; shov you. .

e ?ﬂ‘!"’ [y

Which document do. you have thete?ﬁ #

The documt tefertad to on p.a ‘of Telecom's request. far
turthe: intomu«m. in point B 1A ig my docunent AS4,
Ohﬂ--lighf:. The deletion of ove is fngorrect .
chatging bYy Pet,er furner. - I believe that the
documentation T would receive because of the time within
t;hat & months I asked for them from Telecom, that s the
only reports I hasve baen able to gubstantiate - 1
pre-empted. BSo you can araw that one out becsuae
although it's in I 4idn‘t get the print-out to marry

up. The incorrect charging is once again = ¥ put this

.6C Smith 11/10/94 91 lol A. SMITH | 8G32
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So where does that leave Uus in relation to the provi.aion of

.8C

through and I was pretty stressful uhon I put it through
but it does nn:rr up. Por imstence, if you. .2ock 8t 1993
this is tha smart 10-aninute mlysis gmtnt—que 1t ron
go €o.here in-this B12, what ‘Yo have Teally. got to 80
4 use yout.own julgment. Tou will see 1993, these sre
ny itemised accounts, right. =~ If You: cheque my-itemised
sccounts you will see the figuring there - S noonds
7 seconds, 14 gecohls, 13 seconds, 10 seconds.. ‘All
those are .seconds, right.. Now, what you tiave qqt to do
is - these aré minutes &hd seconds: Like: 13 ninutes
- you charge $4.632. Iet's jJust take the 13 -hmtes. tor
inst.,nco. -You. go o 1993 "and m check €he- dil:o:.
That's 311 you have ‘to do, the exact date, which is
8!5793. “you check- tha- phone’ mbat whieh $%. the phone
pusber on tlie chart and.you uin soe 37 8econis. But
you 'go to here. ang you £ind a:t‘s -41 seconds. lol: one Of
thes - not one oﬁ them ~ u eorreel‘- _1'm being- Quqod
ss much.as 5 sedbw 94, %0 I éhargaﬂ 4 ueooads
Here it runs for 32, ooo sgconds - I have baén chuqod
148 seconds. - Heve 18-162° saoonds, gight, and I'm
charged for-37. That's Telecon's Way. 1t you go to the
neit page nnd it's all their way.. You: get 16 seconds
which is the charging on the. sheet and’ yet: I have been
‘charged for 237 17 geconds on here snd I have been
charged for 25. 1 will f£ind snother one here -
43 séconds on the chart and that’s the element that 81l
this is based on, that's a1l your bills ore based on. .“
and I'm chearged for 53 geconds. It just goes on and

on. 80 that‘*s how you can substantiate it tight the way
through.

Smith 11/10/94 | 92 IO.l sumL39335
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cas mxmm: I don't think we need any tu:tl\ut qxamples.
x mpt thtt» ‘relem; shy further huhtuiou?
nm sustcnthmpoinu ;acem:mtthqmbo
‘uhcbod up hut each oue appears to- :oquiro specisl
houoqw toum itun‘t-—-!'llnqua u:-u I can do
- v it and I'm sure ‘your tqqhnieu ‘paople. muo ie.
X Kinow wil can it's just that you have photocopiw bits pnd
¢ ... pieces and Put them topefher7—-:I aTdn°t- photostat it.
. that's eIl your .euu. The only. thing ¥ photostated was
-that. it's the noob and to-make'it.d Bit- esasier I put it
@ that aoctet Im: sure. mt Eom:lcll‘poonlt mnck
that wp. -+ - L Ce e
Irnthituho:. th-idhtmotodb is to- gotiackdimur
© v toimr Saith end.work t.htough o couple of m:u %0
mt ‘we can :uny unhetsem At, ’
mmm '-'It-n‘.lghl:{:e Wﬂﬂm to do thnt or it
:icht: bé appropriate fox- m o = = =
MR BLMES Perhqps ‘that would' be* jus'l: ax’ -good from our
ieupectite.
mm “That seeus tobringusmthcopdoﬁ that
p:oeass. ae:o:e we all pack up and ga hone let's just
. tequp whero we' are.’ ﬁchpt fotr the issue ot the stnt;us
or pocsihlq status of former patrtners, it sem to ne
S t.hat any’ further docunientation to bb provided can bsé .and
will he ‘ptovidéd by 14 october gubject to. Oﬂ:t;in thlrd
parties co-gperatiig with mv--m thing’ 1-. ’
m: Haghes, I txrovi.do then to* you uuﬂer so-b sﬁtt-. of
au_pe;vision. I'm not relecon—hnshtng bﬂt I havo 8O lllch
proof -~ and which has been’ shown to other pgtti_es -
. where the security of Telecom has got & 10t to be
desited ‘and I'm now going to ~ they know who I ‘!1390
.6C Saith 11/10/94 | “ 1D ' K. SMITR
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‘ . any missing docupsntetion?~—I thought 3% was all
. ‘there, xe’s just thak you have got to -aur it “UPe
‘ Does Télecom fiave any questions in relation to that? -
N m m one table I had‘to ‘Barey, op with’ ‘811. What was
‘ . ths qaoond table?—-+X0Uu na:vx 4t yp with the 93 jtemised
l accgunt: ‘mcthiuhts. themtomitthq
008 accpiant. What I hsve done here, f£or instdnce, .that
l 3i s cOpDy - -that's wy ‘{temised aeoomil: grom -gold phone.
You will ogllsnpm:euith- 1 have been charged for
- .~ . 17 seconds snd yot- it actusliy rang. For:12 seconds.
-_] ) Heté on their .charging shgets, the oonvornthn ti.n.
\" ‘ yonviucawgmﬂdl Muheurouqhaoknpmw
\ gola phone I have been charged for 1 minute and
. 42 meconds nnd yet ituu only 8. uqacoﬂa
1 eoqversn.hion.‘ We go one doun again ~ this 4is.at all
times, - the.sans phone. numbers, r!.ghm and l:he uno- time
‘ eolling in.~ you' check the CC5 dats agai.n and it bai
‘ mlste:ed 10 setonds, ‘geme. time, yot I. ‘have been
: chaxged ) minute and 4, schnds 1% goos rith: the way
'» © thtough. I Have 7 minutes wheto I ave.only- besn ‘b the
\ ) ‘ phona for 1 minute and I. .gai substantiate - I lmre only
‘ just done that in one’ bbok but 1 probably get 30.: I
have .7 seoonds where I have heen charged for 4 minutes.
‘The. instance " thtt"s .on the vides which 48 ih Bere where
that Heidi lady, the 1100 opentor, gang me. &he has

‘\ veiifled that ghe was caly or ‘the phone fox 10 g6conds
| . and T was charged for 4 nimtes and 15 seconds. I can
| ' substantiste that, not only here, but all: the other
1

documentation. I can substantiate it. ‘I have had 8
‘ ' fellow look at it. 1It's all here. Then you go to the
267230 account which is - = - '

] .SC Smith 11/10/94 , 0] A. ST 1 6933¢




| ---Correct.

And you do not wish to comment oﬁ”ff’fﬁtthet?WHBCDttectw"w"——+ww=u~—+

| Telecom raises the point or makes the assertion that, "This is
a very serious sllegation and Telecom is therefore
entitled to request further patticulats. 1f I can ask
a preliminary question, is this alleqation relevant to
your claim €or compensation against Telecom? 1f it's
not, the most expedient way of dealing with it might be.
to - - -7--~Right, let it go.
Let it go?---Right, let it go. _
Telecom, are you content with that resolution of this issue?
. MR BLACK: If I understand it correctly, what you're saying is
it's not relevant to the claim.
THE ARBITRATOR: My 1nterpre£ptidn of what Mr Emith ig saying
- Mr Smith will correcﬁ mo if I'm wrong - is that he
does not seek to base his claim in any way on the
allegation that his phones have been unlawfully tapped.
MR BLACK: Okay. understood from what you said heforo that

it*'s not relevant.

_H .
THE nRBITRAIOR: .yes. What it means - and again I make sure ,\

.’P | Mr Smith understands what it means - {g that effectively
any reference in your claim documents to date regarding
unlawful phone tapping will be treated by we and the
resource unit as unsubstantiated and thereforé not
rolevant for the purpose of determining whéther you're
entitled to compensation?---hll right. Ko, I will qb on
to that then., I will go on to that - mo, I will leave

it in the claim because - - =

You understand if you leave it in the claim, Telecom is

‘Q/ entitled to ask what is the pesis for this allegat. . f
—--Right. okav, yes, 8ll right. sto--d
.8C smith 11/710/94 37 . A. BMITH
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xgu want to leave the allegation in2~---1 will leave the

allegatton ia. T — Y S

v/

Can you p:ovide furthet substanttatinq evidence?---1_can

1, that sent me 8
jetter, stating the fact that my phones were listened
to. _A little be 1 used to T ey : time somebo
to ring me. That bell used to ring for 3 months on
end. I have come up with other avidence that Telecon
gtill hasn't peen able to answer and it*'s called a
malicious trace call, an MTC, that was oun my line
3 months or 2 months after apparently Telecon told the
FPederal Police that that other device, which was called
an WTC, was taken off my linme. go I don’t know whether
the second one is also - what would you say -~ 2 huqqinﬁ
device or whatever. I caq‘t verify that.' But I know 2
malicious call trace - = =

1f I may interrupt, you sald in relation to that gocond point.
that you could come up with evidence to that effect?
~=-Wall, I can come up = = <

what sort of evidence --%t's glearly in _the submigsioy that
=thete is evidence, ft's written by Telecom and it
states that - where jt is, I'm not quite sufe now., It
clearly states that, "Nr smith's phones for 3 months
€rom June to August 1993, a little bell used to* - it
doesn't say it like that, but that's how I see it. But
it does - 8 wachine device rang and the technician used
to go and listen and make sure the phones were okay or
whatever and then go about his work. Now, I have spoken
to this Telecom technician, I have gent him a letter.
1 have spoken to ny local police for every time I have
contacted him because 1 knew that Telecom would say I'm

.6C Smith 11/710/94 h. SMITH
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should be sble to come up with and tell me what ~ you

u iy -__ -. . - = .-;'-._.. g = e T T T — .

1¢ T cen Stop you there. That's not the point of this hearing
today?---No, fair enough. Like I said - - - T

I‘m trying to ensu that all the mntetials available in
gupport of y:z:hziyigh}s put pefore Telecom and before
i

maZe=cAl) rightu OKAY .

Any further material that you pbelieve is relevent to
gubstantiate your allegation in relation to unlawful
phoﬁe tapping should be supplied to we by 14 Octobear?

_ —=Right.

. . MR BEHJAMIN: Mr Arbitrator?

| THE ARBITRATOR: Yes.

MR BENJAMIN: I‘'m sOrry.

THE ARBITRATOR: I was going to ask you $£ you had any turther
questions in relation to that ltenm.

MR BENJANIN: Just in respect of item 4 of the schedule 1 at
p.2, Mr Baith hes not provided any further deteails in
respect of that particular question., 60 1 take it then
that he has nothing further t0 - - -

‘ THE ARBITRATOR: The particular question being?

MR BERJAMIN: In respect of Detective superintendent Penrose.

NR PLACK: There has been an allegation that Detective
Superintendent Penrose says that the Plummats' telephone
was 1leqedly unlawfully tapped?-—-1 pelieve Telecom is
playing on words - the word "illegally tapped” - it's
1ike asking me - I'm not & - <= =

THE ARBITRATOR: B6oOrry, {f I can interrupt. poth of you, the

igsue here is that in your answers - your answer to
question 24, you indicate that you were told something

an Detective Suzerintendent Panrose?-—-Yes.
SMITH

.5C Smith 11/10/94 l




Is there any documentation to support that statement or is

" thers any other light that you can shed upon that = 7 -

gtatement you have made in relation to pDetective Penrose?
. well, it's like the defemce counsel talking to the
guilty. 1 have peen spoken to - I mann, there isa-- -

Again I will interrupt. 1f the answer is gimply that
petective Penrose told you this and you can‘'t say
anything more - - ~7---That's right.

- - - and that's your angwer, that's all you have got to
gay?---That's right.

gimply, we're trying to clarify the status of the statem;nt?
---Yeg, right. I have spoken boggetective penrose, on
two occagions and he hag stated that my phones had been
Jigtened to,

Approximately when 4id you spesk to petective Penrose?

---2 Woeks ago and 4 months ago at Ay prenises.

MR BENJAMIN: . If I cen just make the point that Mr Smith is
seying his phones have been 1istened to which is again
gsomewhat different from what was stated here?---All
right. At no time did Telecom 8Bk is Oy

listen in on my prtvate phone calls.

THE ARBITRATOR: I think that is as much information that's
going to be svailable in relation to that iten. We now
move on to claim documents submitted by thg claimant on
18 August 1994. 'Can.somaone just clarify - where is
this documentation? Wwhilst we're looking for the
material to which this request refers, I note that
Telecom is referring to 8 table consiatinq of five
columns that was submitted by Mr Smith on 18 August 1994
and esgentially Telecom are gecking a clarification of

the meaning of that table. I think all of us would like
.8C Smith 11/10/94 41
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28 June 1994 Our Ref: GLH e e ith
: Matter No:
Your Ref: Kenneth M. Martin

Mr Paul Rumble
National Manager - Customer Response Unit Peter A. Cornish
Telecom Australia i)
8th Floor - Coaanon
242 Exhibition Street Rovsew
Melbourne VIC 3000 SO

“ Dear Mr Rumble
ARBITRATION - SMITH

I enclose a video forwarded to me by the claimant together with
correspondence providing background information relevant to the video.
This correspondence takes the form of a letier to me dated 21 June 1994
plus five enclosures.

Yours sincerely

melbowrne

sydacey

el

.. J}'dlf} [ 1{

cC A Smith, P Bartlett, W Smith ' brisbane

canbervra

necwcasreie

represenind in

a delaide

000641 darwin

11274031_GLH/KS

Level 21, 459 Collins Street, Melbourne 3000, Australia. Telephone: (61-2) 614 8711, 2 i
Facsimile: {61-3) 614 8730. GJ_'.O. Box 1533N, Melbourne 3001. DX 252, Melbourhe. o

The A Nan Member of Interlaw, an i ional assaciation of law fems < Asia Pacific + The Americas « Ewrope - The Middle East




Hunt & Hunt

LAWYERS

20 July 1994 Our Ref: GLH
Matter No:
Your Ref:

BY FAX: 634 8441

Mr Paul Rumble

Group Manager - Customer Response Unit

Level 8

242 Exhibition Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Mr Rumble

ARBITRATION - SMITH

1 have considered the matters raised in your letter of 11 July 1994,

Videotape

The videotape in question contains an interview with the Claimant. He is
asked questions by an unidentified interviewer. The interviewer’s questions

are minimal, barely audible and are effectively only prompts for a

commentary by the claimant. The commentary essentially amounts toa
taped oral statement concerning the events detailed in the claimant’s leqter

to me dated 21 June 1994, a copy of which has been passed on to you.

You have submitted that the video is inadmissible on the basis that the

Fast-Track Arbitration Procedure does not contemplate evidence in the
form of videotapes and that, even if such evidence were allowed, the video

contains evidence which is not provided on oath or affirmation as is
required in the case of oral submissions.

Clause 6 of the Fast-Track Arbitration Procedure provides that arbitration

will be on documents and on written submissions only (unless the

arbitrator otherwise specifies). Written evidence must be in the form of

affidavit or statutory declaration. Oral evidence must be in the form of
oath or affirmation and certain procedural requirements are to be
followed. I do not believe the parties addressed their minds to the
admissibility or otherwise of videotape evidence when negotiating the

arbitration rules.

11286947 _GLH/RS
Level 21, 159 Collins Street. Melbourne 3000, Australia.
Facsimile: 161-3; 614 8730, G.P.O. Box 1533N, Melbhourne 3001,

Attt e ezt oot b e 0 aan B L Thae Amepes g

000521

Telephone: 61.31 614 8711,
DX 252, melbourne.

el bown

1

’

sy d ney

iydney

£

brishkanx:

canmberc

Aeweas:.

represented In

e delaiive

dearwin
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1 see no reason why the video should not be admissible as evidence,
subject to appropriate conditions. 1 consider the video should be treated
in the same manner as written evidence, not oral evidence.

with respect of the admissibility of videotapes per se, I consider they
should be accompanied by an affidavit or statutory declaration by the
Claimant as t0: S _ :

@ the truth of statements made by the Claimant;
(b) the origins of the videotapes, and

(©  (where relevant) the accuracy of the representations of facts and -
circomstances contained in the videos.

I am not concerned, in this instance, by the lack of identification of the
interviewer but any assertion of fact by the interviewer would not be
admissible unless supported by affidavit or statutory declaration. This is
not an issue here.

I accordingly direct as follows:

1. That the video is admissible as evidence in these proceedings and
shall be treated in the same manner as written evidence,

2. ‘That the Claimant must provide an affidavit or statutory declaration -
as to:

(@  the accuracy of the statements made by him in the video;
(b) the origin of the video.
Written Evidence of the Video

Clause 6 requires that “all written evidence shall be in the form of an
affidavit or statutory declaration”. You have drawn my attention to the fact
that the claim as submitted by Mr Smith does not comply with this
requirement. I accordingly direct that this deficiency must be rectified
before the claim can be regarded as having been propery submitted.

As the Claimant has indicated that he will shorly be submitting further
material in support of his claim, and as he has further indicated that he will
shortly be in a position to confirm that the submission of all material in
support of his claim is complete, it would be expedient for the claimant to

11286947_GLH/RS 0 0 0 5 1)
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defer providing the appropriate affidavit(s) or statutory declaration(s) until
the time of submission of his final documentary ev -

Yours si ]

N ®S T~

CC A Smith, W Smith, P Bartlent

11286947_GLH/RS

idence.
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Py cownommaL o
MEMORANDUM DRAY
TO : : Warwick Smith
FROM : ~ Susan Hodgkirison
DATE : | 30 March 1995
SUBJECT *t Teleco?n - Points of Interest

LV

* & & > & &

You have asked for an overview of Telecom’s approach to the COT claims. 1 have used

Alan Smith’s claim as an example and if you require a similar review done of the Garms
and Gillan/Valkobi claim, I can complete one. . .

ALAN SMITH, CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY CAMP (“CBHC")
Documents Provided e

Alan Smith’s claim has been presented in a fairly haphazard manner. He has included
volumes of documents and the direct relevance of all this information is difficult to
ascertain. Nonetheless, Smith has gone to a lot of trouble to assemble his FOI information 4
which, as you may be aware, was not provided in full by Telecom until 23 December
1994. To support his claim, Smith has engaged experts, including George Close and
Associates (technical) and DM Ryan Accountants (financial). Smith has provided a
detailed, well set out reply to Telecom’s defence.{/.

Telecom has provided a very detailed submission with the main documents including:

Principal submission '
: Legal sibmission {one volume of appendices) -
Technical Report.(five volumes of appendices) -
Deloitte Touche Thomatsu Report (Financial Report)
Overview document - providing background information of Telecom Australia
Telecom Australia’s Networking and Management Philosophy

Progress of Fast Track Arbitration Process

. On 21 April 1994 Smith signed his Request for Arbitration.
. On 25 july 1994, Smith lodged his claim documents.
. Delays from July 1995 to December 1994 inciude:

- detailed request for further particulars by Telecom
- an oral hearing to settle request procedures
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Smith continued to "drip feed” lodgement of his claim documents based

on the fact that Telecom "drip fed" his FOI request (this culminated ina

complaint to the Commonwealth Ombudsman and subsequent FOI
review by Telecom).

* Smiths claim was formally certified as complete in November 1994. "
*

On 25 November 1994, Telecom requested a two week extension to deliver
their defence and this was granted. - -

. On 13 December 1994, Telecom delivered its defence to the Arbitrator.
»

Smith has stated verbally to myself, that on 23 December 1994, he received 90

kilograms of FOI material. As his claim was “finalised" he did not have the
ability to examine these documents and add to his claim. . a
. On 25 January 1995 Smith lodged his reply to the Telecom defence.

EXTRACTS OF TELECOM'S DEFENCE

Principle Submission
(A) Opening submission

The total amount claimed by Smith of $3.24 miillion is 11.5 times the
1988 purchase price of $280,000 and represents 30 years of profit based
upon a generous 30% return on investment.

Claim documents submitted are in no apparent sequence or order.

No where in the claim documents is there a statement, allegation or
claim setting out the basis of any alleged legal responsibility which
Telecom may have to the claimant in respect of provision of
telecommunications service.

Most of the allegations are unsubstantiated and many are not verified
by statutory declaration.

Smith has relied upon records kept in his diaries as‘ his primary record
of complaints.

The :magnitude of faults' cémi:l:a‘ints reported i$ unsubstantiafed. an& '

appears overstated.

Of the few faults which occurred, most were trivial or short lived due to
prompt rectification by Telecom. : .

Those faults that did occur, many were due to misuse of telephone and
associated equipment by the claimant or customers of CBHC.

Of the 58 customers (66 by August 1991) connected to the Cape
Bridgewater telephone exchange, only Smith has had a significant level

of fault complaints. Is it virtually impossible that faults at this exchange
can effect the claimant only.

-2 -
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~ YERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

BY COURIER Our Ref:A14

15 November 1995

Mr John Pinnock

Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
TIO Limited

321 Exhibition 5t

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Sir,

RE : Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman - Resource Unit
Fast Track Arbitration - Alan Smith

We refer to your letter dated 9 November 1995 with the atl:ached facsimile from Mr

- Alan Smith dated 8 November 1995, and your recent conversations with Ms Susan

Hodgkinson of this office concerning the above completed arbitration.

You have asked us to provide dlarification of the issue raised by Mr Smith relating to -

the deletion of references to a potential addendum on possible discrepancies in
Smith’s Telecom bills in the final Technical Evaluation Report. We have spoken to
Lane Telecommunications Pty Ltd (“Lanes”), who acted as Technical Consultants to
the Resource Unit in the above Arbitration, and they have provided the following
comments in relatiori to the issue raised by Mr Smith:

“At a late stage of the Arbitration process, at the time of preparation of the Technical

Evaluation Report, there was discussion about billing issues which had been raised by Mr

Smith. A draft of the Technical Evaluation Report therefore included reference to the billing

matters, which it was thought might require further work beyond the time of issue of the
Report,

The primary matter concerned Mr Smith's bills for outgoing calls from Cape Bndgewater

Mr Smith had observed that there was g discrepancy between the call durations of STD calls
+ o his bills and the durations shown by Telecom's call recording equipment connected to Mr

Smith's line (in the Customer Access Network).

Discussions were held with Telecom (Mr Peter Gamble) in Mr Smith’s presence during the
visit to Cape Bridgewater in April 1995, which provided the following information:

FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY (VIC) PTY LTD
_\. ,\ :\ ACN_ 052 403 (40

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS: DOUG CARLSON, JOIIN SELAK
LEVEL 25 140 WILLIAM STREEY MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3004

1% yred: TELEPIIONE 03 619 B3%S FACSIMILE 03 629 $36) / o
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Technical Evaluation Report did not leave the billing issue open.”

S EES— . e

e For outgoing calls on a normal customer exchange line, the caller notes the answer of the
called party by cessation of the ring tone and the answering voice. However, there is no
corresponding physical (electrical) signal on the caller’s line (CAN side of the exchange)
for the call recording equipment to register that an answer has occurred. Consequently,
timing of the call recording equipment is configured to allow a fixed time to answer (say
30 seconds) from the time the caller lifts the handset, or from-the completion of dialling,
until it assumes that answer has taken place. Thus the overall measured duration of the
call from lifting to replacement of the handset is reduced by this fixed amount to give the
(assumed) nominal conversation time.

e Billing on the other hand is based on signals recovded at the caller’s exchange, including a
physical signal to indicate called party answer. Thus the billing duration is precise.

e Atan individual call level, there will therefore be discrepancies between the two sels of call
duration records except where the actual and assumed times to answer are the same.

o Lanes considered and accepted this technical explanation from Telecom as plausible, and
believe Mr Smith also understood and accepted it. Consequently, as the discussion
appeared to have resolved this matter, it was not included in the formal Technical
Evaluation Report.

A second matter involved 008 calls. Again, this matter was current at a late stage (April
1995) of the Arbitration process. This matter concerned possible overlap in the records of 008
calls made to Mr Smith, and for which he was billed. However, Lanes and DMR Group Inc
concluded that the level of disruption to Mr Smith’s overall service was not clear, and that it
was unlikely that further work would clarify the matter to the extent that it would have a
measurable effect on the Arbitrator’s determination. The matter was discussed in Section
2.23 of the Technical Evaluation Report, and an assessment of “Indeterminate” was reached. -

As no further progress was likely to be made on these matters, the formal version of the

I trust that the above advice from Lane Telecommunications clarifies thé issue raised
by Mr Smith regarding the Resource Unit's Technical Evaluation Report.
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If you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact the writer or Ms
Susan Hodgkinson on (03) 629 8855.

Yours faithfully, |
FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

JOHN RUNDELL
Project Manager
'@  Assodate Director

c¢  Dr Gordon Hughes, Hunt & Hunt

Mr Andrew Crouch, Lane Telecommunications Pty Ltd
Mr Paul Howell, DMR Group Inc
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tmu: trips which have been Paid for- by '.relecou or the
1.'1:0 or mztel?--me'a onlr since -~ in 1993. yes.
I wess thete are soma questions as to whither these trips
* . were chi.med on. rclecon and the more information .
T oMr Sni!:h p:ovmes. b 4 guess the better his claim stands
up. ml: wa'ré .prepared to let it run as it stands.
THE ARBI'I‘RM'OR Mr Smith, if there is any information you can
ptovidu e thia week, please provide i¢7?7-—-All- cight.
nmna that we will jusl: proceed on the basis of the

'assarl:ions that you have mde and if ‘Telecom wisw to
N :osponﬂ by saying- -that those assaztions can be mtainad '
then it°s a wmatter -for me to make. upw n:lml ‘88, 'tc where |
,. . X tuink the truth lies?-—~Okay.
ﬁhal page, ‘final qﬂestion.' ‘*Documents provided do not
aﬂdress the aocumts teq&asted in 'ralec.ou s letter
datea 30 Auqust: 1994. P:lease provi.de coples of any
llissing docwntatton uhich ghould have. beei enélosed in
the document. headed with’the £ouou1n9 tabla.* Can you
£ind thet docmnt?-—-!es. T know schich one it is. Sue,
- 4£_you can bring them over znd Ilnill shou you., . e

R |
Which document do.you have thers?-; o

'l'he rouﬁent referrad to on p. 8 of !‘elecaa 8 requesl: far
further infomtion. in point B 1A is my docunent AS4,
Gkﬂr?--kiqht. The deletion of one is ingorrect

charging by PEt_e:t Turier. ' I believe that the

documentation I would receive :becnuaé of the time wii;.hin'

that 4 months [ asked for them from Telecom, that s the "
only reports I have besen able to substantiate - I

pre—empted. So you csn draw that one 6ut because

although it's in I didn't get the print-dut to marry | /0{
up. The incorrect charging is once again -~ I put this

.5C Smith 11/10/9a 91 A. SMITH | 6933




‘ . . through and I was pretty stressful whenm X put it 'Ehmgh
but §t. does uarzy up: FPoi instence, if you. look st 1993
this is the =mart lo—ninnto analysis prtnt-qut. if yon
go "to. he:e in-this B12, what® rou have ‘really. got to &o

. is use yout. osm judgment. ‘!ou win se@ 1993, thgse are
ny _ltenisgq accounts, right, ";If-m}_cheqﬁe my- 1temiced

accounts you will see the figuring there - 5 seconds,
| L 7 goconds, 14 secohds, 13 seconds, 10 sbconda‘;,_ ‘-AiI
those are .seconds, right. MNow, what youn Have got to do
is ~ these aré wirutes’ and sacom Like, 13 niméu

- you ehe:qe $4.62. Let's just take the 13 ninuten. for
iutance. -You. go to- 1993 "and you check the. dﬁhea.
That's 311 you have ‘to do, the exact du!-.e. uhi.ch is
016793. ‘Yop check-ths. phane mher which i&. the phone
gumber on the chact snd-you uil.'.l see 37 secords. But
you 'go to here. and _you ‘£ind i:t‘s_ 47 setonds. llot ona Of
them - not one oﬁ thea ~ 16 correct.  I'm heing chtqed
as wuch .as 11 sedénas 94, so I'w charged 4 seconds
flexe it rums for 32,000 seco;lds - I have been charged
148 seconds. ‘Here 18-162° seoonds, right, and I‘'m
charged for: 3?. That's 'relecon's RaY. It you go to the

next page and it's all theu way.'. You get 16 seconds
which is tha charging on the. sheet and yet I have been
. éharged for 237 17 seconds on here snd I ‘have been
charged for 25. I will g¢ind another one here -

43 séconds on the chart and that's the element thet all

this is based on, that's all your bills are based on,

l and I'm charged for 53 seconds. It just goes on and
' on. S0 that's how you can substantiate it right the way
through. /
i o o5
80 where does that leave us in relation to the provision of
,8C Smith 11/10/94 92 “a. svirme L69330
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m m:mm: I don't think we need any fmm axramples.
: woopt thtt. mm. ahy futther knl:llissions?
nm Just en thosc poinlss. I accept ehattheyl‘:inbe'
intched up hut each ons 3ppears to. tocuiro special
fmoﬁleq.qe l:o natch it up‘z-—-x'u onl: a lqy-an I can do
. F n and I'm aure mr tqc:hnieal ‘people. m do ‘it.
I know yoi can it's Just that you have photocopied bits and
ERTR pieces ‘and w\'. thom Meﬂnt?—-—t didn*t- ﬂliot:ost&l: it.
. '.!:ha’c's sll :&ur stuﬁ!. '.I.'he only thing I photostated was
. thll: it's the 11003 tnd to- ulm it 'a bit éasier I put it
qn t;hat: dpckot I'm- mé mt tocnn:lcut‘ peoplé m plick
that wp. -+ - - Y e e e
Mz Arhituho:. whsi: ‘we -:lght have to do:is to-go blck d:l.roct:l.y
to! ue Smith and-work i;hrough a conple of e:mlu 80
l;hat wa cln :u:ll:r maotstand At. _
m m:mm It might- be tpﬂopriate to ‘@0 that or it
aivhi: be aﬂmﬁate‘fo: m to - & =
MR BLACKS '« Perhqps ‘that would be- just ag’ -yood from our
perspectite.
m mm That seems to bring vs to the epd of that
process. Beﬁo:e wa 3l pac;lr. up and qo hone let's just
: tec,kp whare we' are.’ Except for the issue ¢£ t:he status
or possihle status of former partmners, it sge.ns t:o e
.z that any further doc‘tﬁentation to be provided can beé and
will he ‘piovided by 14 october subject to. c:entain third
pirties co-gperating with rou?-«--‘rhe thi.ug :ls.
Di: Hoghes, I nrovide them i:o‘ you undat sona sorl'. of
su_pe:vision. I'm ot Telecom-bashing hnt I have 80 mch
proof -~ and which h#s been shown to other parties -

- where the security of Telecom has got & ot to be / x

desited ‘and I'm now geing to - they know who I ring,
+86C Saith 11710794 94 A. SMITH
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. _ the qecond table?—-<You marry it up with the 93 itemized

o™ —

any nlu!.ug aomi;atton?--l thought 1!: was all
. there, It's just that you have got to urw :lt “up.
Does Télecom bave sny questions in relation to that'z
B:.M.'K ' The.one table I had ‘to marry up’ with ‘B11. Whst was

account - The thing is, the next one -18the -
008 account. What IIWe'dom here, for imstance, .that
i&"s copy - that's my itemized sccount- £rom ‘gdld phobe.
You will oplld dp hege with - I have been charged for
17. socongs and yet it actusliy rang For'12-seconds. |
HBate@ on their .charging sheets, the oonveuntion time,
yoir 'will see 12 gecouds. . But. when you. chockuponw
gom -phone 1 have bm charged for 1° uinute and
.42 seconds and yet it was only a liz2-sacond
eonverqat:ion.. We go one doun ngain ~ thig 4is.at 2l1
times, ‘the.same phone. numbers, righ!;a and t:he sm time
eoninq ia - rm check the CCS data aqain and :u: has
reqiste:ed 10’ setwnds, same. time, yot I ‘have boen
charged 1 minute and 4 sectmds Ik goes tiqht the way
through. ) 4 have 7 minutes whete I have onlr been bn the
phone for I ninute and I cah substantiate - I have only
just done that in’ ‘one book but I probably get 30.: I
have .7 gseconds where II have heen charged £or ‘4 minutes.
“The."instahce t.hat‘s .on the video which is: in hete where
that Heidi lady, the 1100 opeuto:. rang me. &he has
verified tmat she was ouly o ‘the phone £or 10 séconds.
and I was chazged for ¢ minutes and 15-:seconds. I can

substantiate that, not on,l's" here, but all: the other

documentation. I can substantiate it. I have had a
fellow look at it. It°'s all here. Then you go to the / o r
267230 account which is - - - '

.8C Smith 11/10/94 93 A. GMITH
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---COrrect .

And you do not wish to comment on 1t further?s=-Correct, - ——— -

Telecom raises the point or makes the assertion that, "This is
a very serious allegation and Telecom is therefore
entitled to request further particulars.® If I can ask
a preliminary question, is tnig allégation relevant to
your claim for compensation against Te}ecom? If it's
not, the most expedient way of desling with it might be
to - - -?--=Right, let it go.

Let it go?---Right, let it go. _

Telecom, are you content with that resolution of this issue?

MR BLACK: If I understand it corfectly, what you‘'re saying is
it's not relevant to the c¢laim.

THE ARBITRATOR: My interpretptioh of what Mr Smith is saying
_ Mr Smith will correct me if I'm wrong - is that he
does not seek to base his claim in any way on the
allegation that his phones have been unlawfully tapped.

MR BLACK: Okay. I understood from what you said before that
it*'s not relevant |
_a b

THE ARBITRATOR: .Yes. What it means - and again I make sure ,‘
.’P Mr Smith understands ‘'what it means - is that effectively
any reference in your claim documents to date regarding
unlawful phone tapping will be treated by me 8nd the
resource unit as unsubgtantiated and therefore not
relevant for the purpose of determining whether you're
entitled to compensation?-~-All right. No, I will gb on

to that then. I will go on to that - no, I will leave

it in the claim because - - -

You understand if you leave it in the claim, Telecom is

A\ entitled to ask what is the basis for this allegat. C ;
-=-Right. okav, ves, 8ll right. L8b. .y
.8C Smith 11/10/94 37 A. SMITH
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Bo xgu want to leave the nll_g_tion in?---I will leave the

l =

allegation in., = o T

Can you provide further substentiating evidence?--~-I can

Rrovide documentstion from Augtel, that sent me &

letter, stating the fact that my phones were listened

to. A little bell used go ring evégx time somebody used

to ring me. That bell used to ring for 3 months on

end.. I have come up with other evidence that Telecom
still hasn't been able to answer and it's called a
malicious trace call, an MIC, that was on my line

3 months or 2 months after apparently Telecom told the
Federal Police that that other device, which was called
an MIC, was taken off my line. 8o I don't know whether
the second one is also - what would@ you say - a bugging
device or whatever. I cen't verify that.' But I know a
malicious call trace - - -

If I may interrupt, you said in relation to that second point
that you could come up with evidence to that effect?
~---Well, I can come up - - - |

What sort of evidence?--% ‘s clearly in the submigsiopn that

ithere is evidence,

gstates that - where it is, I‘m not quite sure now. It

It's written by Telecom and it

clearly states that, "Mr smith's phones for 3 months
from June to August 1993, a little bell usgd to* - it
doesn't say it like that, but that's how I see it. But
iE does - a machine device rang and the technician used
to go and listen and make sure the phones were okay or
whatever and then go about his work. Now, I have spokeﬁ
to this Telecom technician. I have sent him a letter.

I have spoken to my local police for every time I have

contacted him because I knew that Talecom would say I'm
A, SMITH
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should be sble to come up with and tell me what - you

knou - -.;_ -.. g < g — EEEE——— —— o —

If I can stop you there. That's not the point of this hearing
today?---No, fair enough. Like I gsaiq - - -_

I'm trying to ensurg that all the materials available in
gupport of y:::N;Tkimiig put before Telecom and before

maZ-==All right, okay

Any further material that you believe is relevant to
gubstantiate 